European X-Ray Free-Electron Laser Facility GmbH
Holzkoppel 4
22869 Schenefeld
Germany
XFEL.EU TR-2018-001
TECHNICAL REPORT
Performance of the
SASE3 monochromator
equipped with a
provisional short grating.
Variable line spacing
grating specifications
May 2018
N. Gerasimova
for the X-Ray Optics and Beam Transport group (WP73)
at the European XFEL
May 2018 XFEL.EU TR-2018-001
2 of 26 Performance of the SASE3 monochromator equipped with provisional short grating
Abstract
The planned gratings for the soft X-ray monochromator at the SASE3
beamline demand extremely high production capabilities, which currently

case of the 120 mm long grating (Sec. 3.3). So, in the case of 120 mm long
grating, loss of flux due to the cut on the grating aperture can be
compensated by opening the exit slit wider without a loss in resolution (if the
focus size on the sample, which is an image of the exit slit, allows the exit slit
to be opened wider). The transmission through the exit slit opened wider to
the value of the instrument response function is shown in Fig. 13 as thin lines.
May 2018 XFEL.EU TR-2018-001
24 of 26 Performance of the SASE3 monochromator equipped with provisional short grating
Figure 13: Transmission through exit slit for the 500 mm long blazed (blaze angle
0.1°) and 120 mm long laminar (groove depth 16 nm) 50 l/mm grating. Thick lines:
20 μm exit slit. Thin lines: exit slit corresponding to the instrument response function.
XFEL.EU TR-2018-001 May 2018
Performance of the SASE3 monochromator equipped with provisional short grating 25 of 26
A References
[1] H. Sinn, M. Dommach, X. Dong, et al.: “Technical Design Report: X-Ray
Optics and Beam Transport”, XFEL.EU TR-2012-006 (2012)
doi:10.3204/XFEL.EU/TR-2012-006
[2] H. Noda, T. Namioka, M. Seya: “Geometric theory of the grating”,
Journal of the Optical Society of America 64, 1031 (1974)
doi:10.1364/JOSA.64.001031
[3] F. Schäfers, M. Krumrey: “REFLEC - a program to calculate VUV and
soft x-ray optical elements and synchrotron radiation beamlines”,
BESSY Technischer Bericht TB 201, 1 (1996)
[4] F. Schäfers: “Ray - the BESSY raytrace program to calculate
synchrotron radiation beamlines”, BESSY Technischer Bericht TB 202,
1 (1996)
[5] L. Samoylova, A. Buzmakov, O. Chubar, H. Sinn: “WavePropaGator:
interactive framework for X-ray free-electron laser optics design and
simulation”, Journal of Applied Crystallography 49, 1347 (2016)
doi:10.1107/S160057671600995X
[6] M. Vannoni, I. Freijo-Martin: “Absolute, high-accuracy characterization
of a variable line spacing grating for the European XFEL soft X-ray
monochromator”, Optics Express 25, 26519 (2017)
doi:10.1364/OE.25.026519
[7] H. Sinn, M. Gaudin, L.Samoylova, et al.: “Conceptual Design Report:
X-Ray Optics and Beam Transport”, XFEL.EU TR-2011-002 (2011)
doi:10.3204/XFEL.EU/TR-2011-003
[8] E. Schneidmiller, M.Yurkov: “Photon beam properties at the European
XFEL”, TR-2011-006 (data files) (2011)
doi:10.3204/DESY11-152
[9] A. Scherz et al.: “Conceptual Design Report: Scientific Instrument
Spectroscopy and Coherent Scattering (SCS)”,
XFEL.EU TR-2013-006 (2013)
doi:10.3204/XFEL.EU/TR-2013-006